

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0152

NAIMA CERWICK
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

TYSON FRESH MEATS, INC.,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE PROOF BRIEF OF THE IOWA DEFENSE
COUNSEL ASSOCIATION**

TYLER M. SMITH, (AT0007399)
Smith Law Firm PLC
809 8th St. SW, Suite F
Altoona, IA 50009
Telephone: (515) 212-4000
Facsimile: (515) 864-0069
tyler@smithlawiowa.com
ATTORNEY FOR PROPOSED AMICUS
CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Use of the Implicit Bias Theory Without Proper Scrutiny Undermines the Cause of Justice. | 7 |
| A. The Current State of Science Does Not Support the Import of the Implicit Bias Construct into Legal Proceedings..... | 8 |
| B. Legal Procedures and Safeguards Must be Observed Before Applying a Scientific Theory to a Legal Setting | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Enforcement of a Subpoena</i> , 972 N.E.2d 1022 (2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>JBS Swift & Co. v. Hedberg</i> , 873 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Jones v. Nat’l Council of Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 34 F.Supp.3d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Junk v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> 628 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 525(Iowa 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Office of Citizens’ Aide/Ombudsman v. Edwards</i> , 825 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ranes v. Adams Labs, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)..... | 17,18 |
| <i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tussing v. George A. Hormel & Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1988) | 24 |
| <i>Williams v. Hedican</i> , 561 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997)..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code §17A.16(1)..... | 22 |
|---------------------------|----|

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct §51:2(3)(B).....14

Iowa Code §§ 86.24, 86.26.....22

Iowa Code of Admin. Judicial Conduct §481-15.2(10A)(3).....14

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.906(4)(d).....4

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.702.....17

Other Authorities

Daniel Kahneman, *Thinking Fast and Slow* (2011).....15

Emily Deru, Judge’s Foorball Team Loses, Juvenile Sentences Go Up, *The Atlantic*, (September 7, 2016)
<https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/09/judges-issue-longer-sentences-when-their-college-football-team-loses/498980/> (last visited April 16, 2018).....20

Gregory Mitchell, *An Implicit Bias Primer*, 25 *Va. J. of Soc. Pol’y & L.* 28, 32-34 (2018),https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3151740 (last visited April 12, 2018)6

Gregory Mitchell & Philip E. Tetlock, *Popularity as a Poor Proxy for Utility, The Case of Implicit Prejudice*, *Univ. of Va. School of L., Public Law & Legal Theory Research Paper Series* 2017-32 at 164-165, 177-180, 181-82 (June 2017) <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2973929> (last visited April 12, 2018)6, 7, 8, 20

Hart Blanton, Jonathon Klick, Gregory Mitchell, James Jaccard, Barbara Mellers & Phillip Tetlock, *Strong Claims and Weak Evidence: Reassessing the Predictive Validity of the IAT*, 94 *J. of Applied Psych.* 567, 567-69 (2009) (last visited April 24, 2018).....8, 9

Heather MacDonald, The False Science of Implicit Bias, W.S.J. (October 9, 2017) <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-false-science-of-implicit-bias-1507590908> (last visited April 24, 2018).....8

M. Chris Fabricant & Tucker Carrington, The Shifted Paradigm: Forensic Science’s Overdue Evolution from Magic to Law, 4 Va. J. of Crim. L. 1, 37-38 (2016) <http://innocenceproject.olemiss.edu/assets/Shifted-Paradigm.pdf> (last visited April 12, 2018).....22

Yale News (March 27, 2008) <https://news.yale.edu/2008/03/27/yale-study-shows-weight-bias-prevalent-racial-discrimination> (last visited April 16, 2018).....20

<http://www.nber.org/papers/w22003.pdf> (“Judges, Juveniles and In-Group Bias” NBER Working Paper Serious February 2016).....17

<https://www.npr.org/2016/06/01/480247291/study-judges-treat-juveniles-of-the-same-race-as-themselves-more-harshly> (transcript of NPR report on Morning Edition June 1, 2016) (last visited April 16, 2018).....17
